  Instruction Manual
     Manfred Weber
Metra Mess- und Frequenztechnik in Radebeul e.K.
Meissner Str. 58 - D-01445 Radebeul
Tel. +49-351 836 2191 Fax +49-351 836 2940
Email: Info@MMF.de Internet: www.MMF.de
4-20 mA
Vibration Sensor

The measured value must always be within the linear measuring range. This is the
range from 1 % to 112.5 % referred to 20 mA.
3.3 Type Code
The type code is printed on the sensor housing. It is composed according to the
following key. Note that only integer values without decimal places are printed in
the type code.
Range
in m/s²  (2…3 places)
in mm/s (2 places)
Low-Pass filter
 -3dB cutoff frequency
 (2…3 places)
High-Pass filter
 -3dB cutoff frequency
 (1…3 places)
Mode
R: RMS
P: Peak
Quantity
A: Acceleration
V: Velocity
KSI84QM-HHH-LLL-RRR
Frequency response
 7
4 Sensor Operation
4.1 Sensor Mounting
The choice of an appropriate measuring point on the target is important for accurate
vibration measurement. It can be helpful to consult a specialist in machine moni-
toring for this purpose.
In general, it is advisable to measure vibrations as near as possible to their source.
This minimizes errors by transmitting mechanical components.
Suitable measuring points are rigid components, for instance the housing of bearings
or gearboxes. Not recommended for vibration measurement are lightweight, flexible
and soft components. The standard ISO 10816-1 gives some recommendations for
suitable measuring points.
The KSI84xx is mounted via the M8 thread in the sensor base. The sensor can either
be mounted directly using the M8 mounting stud type 043 or with the help of the
mounting pad type 229 with M8 stud by epoxy cementing on the object.
Alternatively, the senor can also be fixed by the magnetic base type 208 (M8) or
type 008 (M5) in combination with the thread adapter type 044.
The sensor should be in touch with the target by its complete mounting surface.
Rough, scratched or too small measuring points may cause errors. Cast or varnish
surfaces are unsuited.
A thin layer of silicone grease between the mounting surfaces also improves
vibration transmission.
4.2 Sensor Connection
The sensor is connected via PIN 2 (+) and PIN 3 (-) of the output connector to the
loop supply voltage. PIN 1 and PIN 4 are not to be connected.
The loop supply voltage US should be within 10 to 30 V and free of noise.
It is recommended to prefer a lower voltage at ambient temperatures above 80 °C in
order to reduce self-heating due to the power dissipation inside the sensor.
The following figures show possibilities to measure the sensor current.
The sensor current can be measured either directly by a current meter connected in
series or indirectly by measuring the voltage drop across the load resistance RL
between PIN 3 and the negative terminal.
The voltage drop uL across RL is calculated from the sensor current as follows:
𝑢𝐿 = 𝑅𝐿 ∙ 𝑖𝑆𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑜𝑟
KSI84xx
+ PIN 2
- PIN 3
A
+
Us
-
KSI84xx
+ PIN 2
+
- PIN 3 A
Us
-
KSI84xx
+ PIN 2
+
Us

 KSI84Ax-x-x-x
 KSI84Vx-x-x-x
according to type code
Acceleration
Velocity
m/s²
mm/s
Mode M
 KSI84xR-x-x-x
 KSI84xP-x-x-x
according to type code
RMS
PEAK
... pk
Linear frequency range
 High pass filter 1) -3dB
 Low pass filter 2) -3dB
fHP KSI84xx-HP-x-x
fLP KSI84xx-x-LP-x
according to type code
1.5 / 3 / 10 / 30 / 100 / 1k
100 / 300 / 1 k / 5k / 10k
Hz
Hz
Nominal measuring range1)
± accuracy
xN  @20 mA, @23°C
 KSI84Ax-x-x-R
 KSI84Vx-x-x-R
according to type code
10/20/50/100/200/500 ± 2 %
10/12.7/20/25.4/40/50.8 ± 2 %
m/s²
mm/s
Linear measuring range xmin ... xmax 1…112.5 ; (2…112.5) 3) % of xN
Nonlinearity  @xmin ... xmax
 @23°C
± 2 %
Temperature coefficient of
sensitivity
 @T < 23 °C
 @T > 23 °C
- 0.02
+ 0.02
%/K
Noise  see type table
Transverse sensitivity G90max < 5 %
5.2 Electrical Characteristics
Current output IOUT 4…22 mA
Loop supply voltage US 10…30 V
Settling time 4) T < 5 s
Load resistance RL < 40 ∙ ( Us - 7 ) 
Ground insulation RISO > 108 
5.3 Mechanical Characteristics
Dimensions Ø / h SW22 / 43.1 mm
Weight m 60 / 2.1 g / oz
Housing material  Stainless steel
Mounting  M8 thread in base
Connector  Binder 713, 4 pole, male
5.4 Environmental Characteristics
Operating temperature Tmin / Tmax -40 / 100 °C
Protection grade  IP68
Destruction shock limit amax 5000 g
EMI  EN 61326-2-3:2013
 ______________________________
1) Type code contains only integer values without decimal places
2) The condition LP ≥ 10 HP must be met
3) Restricted linear measuring range for type code KSI84AP-x-10k-x
4) Settling time for average filter= auto, 1...9 s optionally available
 13
5.5 Type Tables
5.5.1 Acceleration, RMS
Q M HP
Hz
LP
Hz
Range
m/s²
Type code Noise
m/s²
a RMS
1.5
100
300
1k
10 KSI84AR-1-LP-10 0.005
20 KSI84AR-1-LP-20 0.005
50 KSI84AR-1-LP-50 0.007
100 KSI84AR-1-LP-100 0.007
200 KSI84AR-1-LP-200 0.008
500 KSI84AR-1-LP-500 0.016
5k
10 KSI84AR-1-5k-10 0.020
20 KSI84AR-1-5k-20 0.020
50 KSI84AR-1-5k-50 0.030
100 KSI84AR-1-5k-100 0.060
200 KSI84AR-1-5k-200 0.080
500 KSI84AR-1-5k-500 0.160
10k
20 KSI84AR-1-10k-20 0.050
50 KSI84AR-1-10k-50 0.090
100 KSI84AR-1-10k-100 0.180
200 KSI84AR-1-10k-200 0.200
500 KSI84AR-1-10k-500 0.250
3
10
30
100
100 1)
300 1)
1k
10 KSI84AR-HP-LP-10 0.005
20 KSI84AR-HP-LP-20 0.005
50 KSI84AR-HP-LP-50 0.007
100 KSI84AR-HP-LP-100 0.007
200 KSI84AR-HP-LP-200 0.008
500 KSI84AR-HP-LP-500 0.016
1k 10k
20 KSI84AR-1k-10k-20 0.050
50 KSI84AR-1k-10k-50 0.090
100 KSI84AR-1k-10k-100 0.180
200 KSI84AR-1k-10k-200 0.200
500 KSI84AR-1k-10k-500 0.250
 ______________________________
1) The condition LP ≥ 10 HP must be met
 14
5.5.2 Acceleration, PEAK
Q M HP
Hz
LP
Hz
Range
m/s² pk
Type code Noise
m/s² pk
a Peak
1.5
100
300
1k
10 KSI84AP-1-LP-10 0.005
20 KSI84AP-1-LP-20 0.005
50 KSI84AP-1-LP-50 0.007
100 KSI84AP-1-LP-100 0.007
200 KSI84AP-1-LP-200 0.008
500 KSI84AP-1-LP-500 0.016
5k
10 KSI84AP-1-5k-10 0.020
20 KSI84AP-1-5k-20 0.020
50 KSI84AP-1-5k-50 0.030
100 KSI84AP-1-5k-100 0.060
200 KSI84AP-1-5k-200 0.080
500 KSI84AP-1-5k-500 0.160
10k
50 KSI84AP-1-10k-50 0.090
100 KSI84AP-1-10k-100 0.180
200 KSI84AP-1-10k-200 0.200
500 KSI84AP-1-10k-500 0.250
3
10
30
100
100 1)
300 1)
1k
10 KSI84AP-HP-LP-10 0.005
20 KSI84AP-HP-LP-20 0.005
50 KSI84AP-HP-LP-50 0.007
100 KSI84AP-HP-LP-100 0.007
200 KSI84AP-HP-LP-200 0.008
500 KSI84AP-HP-LP-500 0.016
1k 10k
50 KSI84AP-1k-10k-50 0.090
100 KSI84AP-1k-10k-100 0.180
200 KSI84AP-1k-10k-200 0.200
500 KSI84AP-1k-10k-500 0.250
 ______________________________
1) The condition LP ≥ 10 HP must be met
 15
5.5.3 Velocity, RMS
Q M HP
Hz
LP
Hz
Range
mm/s
Type code Noise
mm/s
v RMS
1,5
100
300, 1k
40 KSI84VR-1-LP-40
0.100
50,8 KSI84VR-1-LP-50
3
100
300
1k
20 KSI84VR-3-LP-20
0.035
25.4 KSI84VR-3-LP-25
40 KSI84VR-3-LP-40
50.8 KSI84VR-3-LP-50
10 1)
100
300
1k 1)
10 KSI84VR-10-LP-10
0.010
12.7 KSI84VR-10-LP-12
20 KSI84VR-10-LP-20
25.4 KSI84VR-10-LP-25
40 KSI84VR-10-LP-40
50.8 KSI84VR-10-LP-50
30
300
1k
10 KSI84VR-30-LP-10
0.005
12.7 KSI84VR-30-LP-12
20 KSI84VR-30-LP-20
25.4 KSI84VR-30-LP-25
40 KSI84VR-30-LP-40
50.8 KSI84VR-30-LP-50
 ______________________________
1) Complies with the requirements of  ISO 2954
5.5.4 Velocity, PEAK
Q M HP
Hz
LP
Hz
Range
mm/s pk
Type code Noise
mm/s pk
v Peak
10
100
300
1k
20 KSI84VP-10-LP-20
0.010
25.4 KSI84VP-10-LP-25
40 KSI84VP-10-LP-40
50.8 KSI84VP-10-LP-50
30
300
1k
10 KSI84VP-30-LP-10
0.005
12.7 KSI84VP-30-LP-12
20 KSI84VP-30-LP-20
25.4 KSI84VP-30-LP-25
40 KSI84VP-30-LP-40
50.8 KSI84VP-30-LP-50
 16
Limited Warranty
Metra warrants for a period of
24 months
that its products will be free from defects in material or workmanship
and shall conform to the specifications current at the time of shipment.
The warranty period starts with the date of invoice.
The customer must provide the dated bill of sale as evidence.
The warranty period ends after 24 months.
Repairs do not extend the warranty period.
This limited warranty covers only defects which arise as a result
of normal use according to the instruction manual.
Metra’s responsibility under this warranty does not apply to any
improper or inadequate maintenance or modification
and operation outside the product’s specifications.
Shipment to Metra will be paid by the customer.
The repaired or replaced product will be sent back at Metra’s expense.
Declaration of Conformity
According to EMC Directive 2014/30/EC
Product: Vibration Sensor
Type: KSI84xx
It is hereby certified that the above mentioned product complies
with the demands pursuant to the following standards:
EN 61326-2-3:2013
EN61000-6-4:2006 + A1:2011
EN61000-6-2:2005